UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): November 1, 2016



LivaNova PLC

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in its Charter)

England and Wales (State or Other Jurisdiction of Incorporation) 001-37599 (Commission File Number) 98-1268150 (IRS Employer Identification No.)

5 Merchant Square North Wharf Road London, W2 1AY United Kingdom (Address of Principal Executive Offices)

(44) 203 786 5275 (Registrant's Telephone Number, Including Area Code)

N/A

(Former Name or Former Address, if Changed Since Last Report)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions (see General Instructions A.2. below):

□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)

□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)

Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))

Dere-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c)).cd

Item 5.02 Departure of Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers.

(b) Resignation of Chief Executive Officer

On November 1, 2016, André-Michel Ballester resigned as the Chief Executive Officer of LivaNova PLC (the "Company") and as a member of the Company's Board of Directors, effective on December 31, 2016.

Pursuant to a separation agreement (the "Agreement") with the Company, Mr. Ballester will receive a payment in the amount of £725,000 (\$884,500) (which represents a payment in lieu of 12 months' salary and allowances in lieu of his notice period, in accordance with the terms of Mr. Ballester's service contract with the Company), which will be paid, at his option, as a lump sum by January 31, 2017 or in 12 monthly installments, the first of which will be paid by January 31, 2017. In addition, Mr. Ballester will be eligible under his service agreement to receive in 2017 an amount equal to any bonus that would have been paid under the Company's Annual Executive Bonus Program for fiscal year 2016.

Mr. Ballester has agreed to provide consulting services to the Company commencing December 31, 2016 and continuing through December 31, 2020. During 2017, Mr. Ballester has agreed to devote at least 50% of his working days to the business of the Company, including providing transitional support for his successor, for which he will be paid a consulting fee in the amount of \$400,000. During 2018, 2019 and 2020, Mr. Ballester has agreed to provide litigation support services, as needed, for which he will be paid a consulting fee in the amount of \$50,000 per year.

As Mr. Ballester will remain a service provider, the Company will exercise its discretion to allow vesting to continue under Mr. Ballester's Restricted Stock Unit Award Grant Notice and Agreement dated November 11, 2015, his Restricted Stock Unit Award Grant Notice and Agreement dated March 11, 2016, and his Stock Appreciation Right Grant Notice and Agreement dated March 11, 2016 until December 31, 2017.

Also pursuant to the Agreement, Mr. Ballester will honor during 2017 the one-year covenant not-to-compete embodied in his Service Agreement, filed as Exhibit 10.7 to the Company's Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC") on October 19, 2015. He has also agreed to honor during 2018 a one-year covenant not-to-compete pertaining to businesses involving cardiac rhythm management and trans-catheter mitral valve repair and replacement.

This foregoing description of the Agreement does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the agreement to be finalized on the terms set out above, a copy of which will be filed as an exhibit to the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2016.

These arrangements are consistent with the provisions of the Directors' Remuneration Policy approved by shareholders at the annual general meeting held on June 15, 2016.

(c) Appointment of New Chief Executive Officer

On November 1, 2016, the Board of Directors of the Company appointed Damien McDonald, currently the Company's Chief Operating Officer, as Chief Executive Officer and as a member of the Board of Directors, effective January 1, 2017.

Prior to joining the Company, Mr. McDonald, age 51, held several senior roles in the global life science sector. Most recently, Mr. McDonald was Group Executive and Corporate Vice President at Danaher Corporation. From 2013 until 2016, he served as Group President, Professional Consumables at Danaher. During his tenure at Danaher, he was responsible for, among other things, 13 operating plants in Europe and the Americas and over 3,200 employees globally. From 2011, Mr. McDonald served as Group President of Kerr Corporation, a subsidiary of Danaher Corporation, where he was responsible for a dental consumables business with operations in the United States, Mexico, Switzerland, Italy and the Czech Republic. In 2010, Mr. McDonald undertook special projects for Danaher Corporation. From 2007 to 2010, Mr. McDonald was President, Zimmer Spine at Zimmer Holdings, where he was responsible for divisions in the United States and France. From 1999 to 2007, Mr. McDonald occupied various roles with Johnson & Johnson. Mr. McDonald holds bachelor's degrees in pharmacy and economics from the University of Queensland in Australia, a master's degree in international economics from the University of Wales, and an MBA from the Institute for Management Development (IMD) in Lausanne. Mr. McDonald's Service Agreement was filed with the SEC contemporaneously with the announcement of his appointment to the position of Chief Operating Officer.

There are no family relationships between Mr. McDonald and any director or executive officer of the Company, and he has no direct or indirect material interest in any transaction required to be disclosed pursuant to Item 404(a) of Regulation S-K.

Press Release

On November 2, 2016, the Company issued a press release announcing the foregoing events, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit 99.1.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits

The following exhibits are filed herewith:

99.1 Press Release, dated November 2, 2016.

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

LivaNova PLC

By: /s/ Brian Sheridan

Name: Brian Sheridan Title Company Secretary

Date: November 2, 2016

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit Description

99.1 Press Release, dated November 2, 2016.



NEWS RELEASE

LivaNova PLC Announces CEO Transition: Damien McDonald to Succeed André-Michel Ballester

London, November 2, 2016 – LivaNova PLC (NASDAQ:LIVN; LSE: LIVN) ("LivaNova" or the "Company"), a market-leading medical technology and innovation company, today named Damien McDonald as the company's new Chief Executive Officer (CEO) and board member, effective January 1, 2017. McDonald currently serves as LivaNova's Chief Operating Officer, and will succeed André-Michel Ballester, who will resign effective December 31, 2016.

Ballester served as CEO of Sorin S.p.A. ("Sorin") from 2007 to 2015, prior to the October 2015 merger of Sorin and Cyberonics, Inc. ("Cyberonics") to create LivaNova.

"On behalf of the LivaNova Board of Directors, I would like to thank André-Michel for his highly successful 12-year career with LivaNova and Sorin. André-Michel integrated two remarkable companies into one, creating a stronger and well-positioned medical-device company with significant opportunities for growth," said Dan Moore, Chairman of the Board. "Damien's background and credentials are ideally suited to assume leadership of LivaNova. The Board is highly confident in his ability and readiness to further develop and deliver on LivaNova's mission to continue to improve health worldwide."

McDonald was recently appointed COO, joining LivaNova from Danaher Corporation where he was Group Executive and Corporate Vice President leading a \$1.5-billion group of dental consumables companies. Earlier in his tenure he was Group President of Kerr where he and his team focused on building a strong research and development pipeline while improving operational performance utilizing the Danaher Business System. Additionally, he previously led Zimmer's spine division where he demonstrated his leadership skills, attracting a strong executive team that created a growth trajectory for the business unit. Earlier in his career, he worked with J&J's Medical Device Franchises, including Ethicon, where he led marketing of the \$2.5-billion medical device unit.

"I am honored to succeed André-Michel, and I want to thank him for his service and substantial contributions," said McDonald. "LivaNova is united in its passion, focus and commitment in serving our customers and patients around the world. I wish to thank the Board for their vote of confidence in me leading this great company and express my firm commitment to grow the business through advancing medical technology and transforming lives."

About LivaNova

LivaNova PLC is a global medical technology company formed by the merger of Sorin S.p.A, a leader in the treatment of cardiovascular diseases, and Cyberonics Inc., a medical device company with core expertise in neuromodulation. LivaNova transforms medical innovation into meaningful solutions for the benefit of approximately 4,600 employees worldwide and is headquartered in London, U.K.

For more information, please visit <u>www.livanova.com</u>, or contact:

Investor Relations and Media

Karen King Vice President, Investor Relations & Corporate Communications Phone: +1 (281) 228-7262 Fax: +1 (281) 218-9332 e-mail: corporate.communications@livanova.com